Behaviour was investigated as it occurs in non-contrived 

situations. Data was presented in verbal descriptions, 

enabling researcher to describe the phenomena and 

discover the effects of ACIALL of English in selected 

secondary schools in Rift valley counties, Kenya.   

The target population was one thousand five hundred and 

fifty-three (1553) secondary schools in 16 counties in Rift 

valley region, Kenya. Rift valley region was identified 

based on the fact that it continued to experience a 

widening gap between best performing and worst 

performing schools. It also had a number of schools with